

REDACTED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION

J.O.P., *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Case No. 8:19-cv-01944-SAG
)
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
 SECURITY, *et al.*)
)
 Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
VACATE PARAGRAPH TWO OF THE COURT'S ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PARAGRAPH TWO PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE SECTION TWO OF ITS ORDER DIRECTING FACILITATION OF CRISTIAN’S RETURN.....	6
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A STAY PENDING APPEAL	10
A. Legal Standard	10
B. The Government is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	10
C. The Remaining Factors Favor a Stay	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bixby v. Stirling,
90 F.4th 140 (4th Cir. 2024) 7

Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.,
843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016) 8

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 10

Citizens Protective League v. Clark,
155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946)..... 9

Eden, LLC v. Just.,
36 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2022) 8

Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
117 Md. App. 72, 699 A.2d 482 (1997)..... 11

Fleet Feet, Inc. v. NIKE, Inc.,
986 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2021) 8

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 9

L.J. v. Wilbon,
633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011) 6, 8

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 10

Reid v. Angelone,
369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004) 7

Thomas v. Patriot Square Homeowners' Ass'n, Inc.,
No. 2189, Sept.term,2023, 2025 WL 427747 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Feb. 5, 2025) 8

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... 6

United States v. CurtissWright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 10

Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige,
211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000) 6

Wells v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.,
363 Md. 232 (2001) 11

Statutes

50 U.S.C. Ch. 3 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62(d)..... 10

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 60(b) 1

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 11
